
#coopscrutiny

CO-OPERATIVE SCRUTINY BOARD

10.00am - Wednesday 6 January 2016
9.00am - Monday 11 January 2016
9.00am - Wednesday 13 January 2016
Council House, Plymouth

Members:
Councillor James, Chair.
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Beer, Bowie, Mrs Bowyer, Sam Davey, Jordan, Murphy, Ricketts, Storer and 
Kate Taylor.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be broadcast live to the internet and will be capable of subsequent repeated 
viewing.  By entering the Warspite Room and during the course of the meeting, Councillors are 
consenting to being filmed and to the use of those recordings for webcasting.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Democratic Support
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
West Hoe Road
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Helen Wright, Democratic 
Support Officer
T 01752 304022
E Helen.wright@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published 22 December 2015

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


CO-OPERATIVE SCRUTINY BOARD

AGENDA

PART 1 – PUBLIC MEETING

1. APOLOGIES  

To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Co-operative Scrutiny Board 
Members.

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 
agenda.

3. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS  

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

4. SCRUTINY OF THE INDICATIVE 2016/17 REVENUE 
BUDGET PLUS TWO YEAR INDICATIVE FINANCIAL 
FORECAST AND 2016/17 TO 2019/20 CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME  

Members will scrutinise the indicative 2016/17 revenue budget plus two year indicative 
financial forecast and 2016/17 to 2019/20 capital programme.

4a. Timetable for the Scrutiny of the Indicative 2016/17 Revenue 
Budget plus Two Year Indicative Financial Forecast and 2016/17 
to 2019/20 Capital Programme

(Pages 1 - 4)

4b. Indicative 2016/17 Revenue Budget plus Two Year Indicative 
Financial Forecast and 2016/17 to 2019/20 Capital Programme

(Pages 5 - 48)

4c. Strategic Co-operative Commissioning (Pages 49 - 84)

4d. Office of the Director of Public Health (TO FOLLOW)

4e. Children, Young People and Families (Pages 85 - 94)

4f. Learning (Pages 95 - 112)

4g. Communities

Please refer to agenda item 4f for documents relating to this session.



4h. Transformation and Change (Pages 113 - 202)

4i Executive Office (Pages 203 - 206)

4j. Street Services

4k. Strategic Planning and Infrastructure

4l. Economic Development

5. APPENDICES:  

5a. Workforce Information (Pages 207 - 214)

5b. People (Pages 215 - 252)

5c. Corporate Plan (Pages 253 - 254)

5d. Partner Submissions (TO FOLLOW)

6. EXEMPT BUSINESS  

To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it/they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000.

PART II (PRIVATE MEETING)

AGENDA

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE
that under the law, the Board is entitled to consider certain items in private. Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed.

NIL.





Session Topic Required
Day One – 6 January 2016
Session One
10am-12pm

Forecast out-turn 15/16
Planned Budget 

Cllr Mark Lowry
Andrew Hardingham

Lunch 1 Hour
Session Two
1pm–2.30pm

Strategic Co-operative Commissioning
(Integrated fund, Commissioning Strategi
[...]
eansing, Highways and Parking)

Cllr Brian Vincent
Anthony Payne
Simon Dale
John Simpson
Mike Artherton
(others as directed by Officers)



Lunch 1 Hour 
Session Ten
1.15pm-2.45pm

Strategic Planning and Infrastructure
(Transport, Infrastructure and Investment and Planning Services)

Cllr Mark Coker
Anthony Payne
Paul Barnard
(others as directed by Officers

Break 15 Minute
Session Eleven
3pm–4.30pm

Economic Development
(Arts and Heritage, Employment and Enterprise, Land and Property 
and Strategic Development)

Cllr Tudor Evans
Cllr Pete Smith
Anthony Payne
David Draffan
Paul Barnard
Amanda Ratsey
Mark Brunson
James Watt
Nicola Moyle
(others as directed by Officers)



  

1 

 

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

  

Subject: Indicative 2016/17 Revenue Budget plus 2 Year Indicative 

Financial Forecast and 2016/17 to 2019/20 Capital Programme  

Committee: Cabinet  

Date: 8 December 2015 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Lowry 

CMT Member: Lesa Annear (Strategic Director for Transformation & 

Change) 

Authors: Andrew Hardingham, Assistant Director for Finance;       

David Northey, Head of Corporate Strategy 

Contact details Tel:  01752 305428 

 Email: david.northey@plymouth.gov.uk 

Ref:     

Key Decision: No 

 

Part: I    

 

Purpose of the report: 
 

The Government is imposing the biggest cuts to funding for local services in Plymouth in a 

generation, with public spending being cut to its lowest level since the 1970s.  The continuing 

severity of cuts to Plymouth City Council’s core funding does nothing to ease concern about the 

impact on our ability to provide essential front line services.  

 

Figure 1 sets out the reduction in revenue support grant since 2010/11. 
 

 

Figure 1: Lost Revenue Support Grant 

 
 

106.02 

112.33 
107.59 

76.60 

62.55 

44.55 

33.29 

23.93 
15.15 

ZERO 
0.00

20.00

40.00

60.00

80.00

100.00

120.00

2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

£
m

 

Reduction in Revenue Suppor
[...]
es income is the economic environment and impact of businesses 

going into administration and/or leaving the city and the potential impact on any business 

successfully appealing their rateable value. 

 

New Homes Bonus  

 

4.13 The “New Homes Bonus” (NHB) is a Government scheme which is aimed at encouraging 

local authorities to grant planning permissions for the building of new houses in return for 

additional revenue.  

 

4.14 Growth projections from 2017/18 and beyond are shown in Table 7.  There is a risk to our 

future resource assumptions if the Government announces changes to the existing 
arrangements.  The Chancellor has proposed reducing the funding from the current 6 year 

life to 4 years.  

 

4.15 The NHB increase attributable to 2016/17 £1.319m is captured within the G.A.M.E 

programme Growth Dividend.  

 

4.16 Plymouth City Council uses this funding to deliver public services and for 2016/17 we have 

assumed income of £5.516m (Table 6). 

 

 

 

 



  

14 

 

Table 6: Plymouth City Council allocation of new Homes Bonus (NHB) 

2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 

£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's 

832 832 832 832 832 832     

  706 706 706 706 706 706   

    868 868 868 868 868 868 

      1,189 1,189 1,189 1,189 1,189 

        602 602 602 602 

          1,319 1,319 1,319 

            850 850 

              850 

832 1,538 2,406 3,595 4,197 5,516 5,533 5,678 

 

 Additional Cost Allocations 
 

4.17 In addition to the reducing resources, additional costs accepted within the budget are 

exceptional in nature with the inherent assumption that spending departments will absorb 

the increased cost of service demand and inflation through proactive management action and 

efficiencies through business as usual operations. 

 

4.18 However, the following, essential, costs have been incorporated within our budget plan. 

 

Table 7: Cost allocations built into revenue budget (
[...]
 

 

 

 



  

20 

 

 

 

5.23 A full review of the Human Resources, Finance and Corporate Services will identify new 

ways of working to reflect the changing requirements of the organisation; in particular, 

supporting the advent of more commissioned and shared frontline services.  Utilising 

information technology, we will enable the business to access real time management 

information using core systems.  Modernising our processes will make us more efficient and 

enable us to reduce our staffing and other associated support costs.  Included within the 

Finance review are plans to strengthen the approach to making the Council more 

commercial through the recruitment of a senior post reporting to the Strategic Director for 
Transformation and Change. 
 

5.24 Included in the Corporate Services review will be the consideration of an Integrated 

Assurance Service, bringing together teams from Audit, Risk & Insurance, Fraud and Health 

& Safety to have an integrated ‘compliance’ function. This new function would provide a 

slicker, joined up management tool for the business, reducing the volume of compliance 

testing needed across the individual support functions whilst, also, creating a combined 

service that will have income generation potential. 
 

5.25 Commissioning and Procurement will develop better intelligence around the Council’s, and 

key partners’, spending patterns. This will enable greater opportunities for collaboration and 

drive efficiencies of scale to deliver tangible savings. 
 

5.26 The core focus of the POD programme will be to flexibly adapt all back office support 

services, using the most appropriate delivery mechanisms, in order to shape the organisation 

to be in a position to take advantage of the opportunities that change across public services 

will present. For example, major changes in other transformation programmes, such as 

creating an integration delivery function for health and adult social care, will require 

significant changes in how we organise our support functions.  
 

5.27 Reflecting the maturity of our Transformation Programme, as we move from planning to 

delivery, we will be reducing the cost of the core portfolio team year-on-year reducing the 

cost base by £0.500m each year. 
 

Other savings / Income assumptions 
 

5.28 In addition to the savings detailed above, we have also put in place the following cost savings 

and income assumptions. 
 

5.29 Within the Chief Executive’s Office, we are forecasting savings of £0.050m for 2016/17. 
 

5.30 We continue to review our Treasury Management Strategy to ensure we get the best 

balance of risk versus return on our investments, whilst ensuring the best available sources 

of borrowing.  We will also review our Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) to ensure we 

minimise our MRP (Minimum Revenue Provision) requirement.  For 2016/17, we are 

planning for additional savings of £1.245m. 

 

5.31 We have again set a target saving of £0.200m within Corporate Items to reflect the sale of 

annual leave to employees. 

 

5.32 A full review of all Corporate Items to include: benchmarking our policy on capitalisation of 

revenue expenditure in areas such as our PCC/CCG integrated fund; a consistent policy on 

charging for commercial debt late payments; rates hardship relief. 

 

5.33 The full analysis of our £19.799m savings plans for 2016/17 is included as Appendix A. 



  

21 

 

 

 

6. 2016/17 Detailed Budget 
 

6.1 The net revenue budget that we are presenting for 2016/17 is for £188.194m which is 

currently £3.442m more than the estimated resources available.  

 

6.2 We will continue to develop financial solutions over the coming weeks in order to present a 

balanced budget to the February 2016 Full Council meeting. 

 

Table 8: Indicative Budget position 

 

2016/17 

£m 

2017/18 

£m 

2018/19 

£m 

REVENUE RESOURCES AVAILABLE  184.752 179.090 173.650 

Baseline spend requirement 193.009 
[...]
 organisations have tended to 
focus mainly on meeting their own challenges and meeting the responsibilities they hold for the local 
population. A lot of this work has been successful and has delivered much that is good right across 
our system. That said, we know that this existing good practice will not be enough to meet the 
current challenge. This makes imperative an integrated and collaborative approach to work across all 
the organisations that commission and deliver health and wellbeing. 

In order to meet the challenges, NEW Devon CCG and Plymouth City Council (PCC) have embarked 
on an ambitious and ground breaking Integration programme. Key elements of this approach includes:

 Development of a Section 75 Agreement between PCC and NEW Devon CCG that Pools 
fund of circa £462million. The Integrated fund covers Public Health, leisure services, Housing 
and Community Safety services, Children and Young People services, Adult Social Care, 
Community Health Care and Acute Provision. The Integrated Fund is underpinned by a 
detailed Financial Framework and Risk Share Agreement. 

 Development of integrated governance arrangements, including the Integrated Commissioning 
Board which provides system leadership and clinical oversight to the integrated commissioning 
arrangements. In order to ensure whole system collaboration, the Board has also 
representation from the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner, Devon and Cornwall 
Police, Devon and Cornwall Probation, and education. 

 From the 1st April we will also put in place an integrated health and care provider that 
provides the right care, at the right time in the right place.  This is the result of collaboration 
between Plymouth City Council and Plymouth Community Healthcare and will involve 
integrating social workers, occupational therapists and community care workers with 
community nursing staff.  To make this happen 170 Adult Social Care staff will transfer to 
Plymouth Community Healthcare.  

 
[...]
k



10

POLICY CONTEXT
There are a number of policy drivers that our strategic 
direction is shaped by and must respond to. The 
Marmot Review (2010) proposed a new way to 
reduce health inequalities, arguing that, traditionally, 
government policies have focused resources only on 
some segments of society. To improve health for all 
of us and to reduce unfair and unjust inequalities in 
health, action is needed across the social gradient. 
The review sets out a framework for action under 
two policy goals: to create an enabling society that 
maximises individual and community potential; and 
to ensure social justice, health and sustainability are 
at the heart of all policies. Central to this review is the 
recognition that disadvantage starts before birth and 
accumulates throughout life. 

The NHS Five Year Forward View (2014) sets out 
a view on how services need to change and what 
models of care will be required in the future. Its key 
arguments are that much more attention should be 
given to prevention and public health; patients should 
have far greater control of their own care; and barriers 
in how care is provided should be broken down. This 
means putting in place new models of care in which 
care is much more integrated than at present. The 
Forward View differs from many other plans for the 
NHS in arguing that England is too diverse for ‘one 
size fits all’ solutions. Instead of setting out a blueprint 
for the future, it outlines a number of care models 
that may be adapted in different areas to put in place 
services fit for the needs of local populations. 

The Care Act (2014) modernises and consolidates 
the law on adult care in England into one statute and 
has been described as the biggest change to the law 
in 60 years. Key changes include the introduction 
of national eligibility criteria, a right to independent 
advocacy, new rights for carers that put them on the 
same footing as the people they care for, and from 
2016 a cap on care costs
[...]
re-working-on/your-
health-your-future-your-say--/100806

Familie
s Carers

INDIVIDUALS

Communities

High quality, 
safe services 

leading to best 
value

People tell their 
story once

Accessible 
services

Self care and 
independence

Dignity, 
respect and 

choice



COMMISSIONING AN INTEGRATED SYSTEM FOR POPULATION HEALTH AND WELLBEING 15



16

AN INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING RESPONSE
In order to meet the challenges, NEW Devon CCG and Plymouth City Council (PCC) have formed an integrated 
commissioning function working towards a single commissioning approach, an integrated fund, and risk and benefit 
sharing agreements. 

Central to this approach is the development of integrated governance arrangements. The Integrated 
Commissioning Board will provide system leadership and clinical oversight to the integrated commissioning 
arrangements. It will provide focus and direction for integrated commissioning, ensuring collaborative planning and 
performance monitoring. It will also provide assurance to the governance bodies of both NEW Devon CCG and 
PCC. In order to ensure whole system collaboration, the Board has also representation from the Office of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner, Devon and Cornwall Police, Devon and Cornwall Probation, and education.

Commissioners will work as one team, informed and supported by clinicians and public health experts, and 
will collectively develop an integrated commissioning approach through the development of four integrated 
commissioning strategies that will direct all future commissioning. 

Recognising the necessity of partnership working, we are developing System Design Groups for each strategic 
area. The intended purpose of the System Design Groups is to create an opportunity for stakeholders (providers 
across the spectrum of care, partner organisations and individuals) to collaborate, review, design and implement 
structures, functions and pathways which deliver the aspirations of the integrated population health and 
[...]
 agencies
  have confidence in the Council  
 and  partners: Plymouth’s voice  
 matters.

■	 Our employees are ambassadors
  for the city and the Council and  
 they are proud of the difference  
 we make.

CITY VISION

Britain’s Ocean City
One of Europe’s most vibrant waterfront cities where an 
outstanding quality of life is enjoyed by everyone.

OUR OBJECTIVES  Creating a fairer Plymouth where everyone does their bit

CO-OPERATIVE VALUES

One team serving our city

WE ARE 
DEMOCRATIC

Plymouth is a place where people 
can have a say about what is 

important to them and where 
they can change what 
happens in their area.

WE ARE 
RESPONSIBLE

We take responsibility for 
our actions, care about their 
impact on others and expect 

others will do the same.

WE ARE 
FAIR

We will be honest and open in 
how we act, treat everyone with 
respect, champion fairness and 

create opportunities.

WE ARE 
PARTNERS

We will provide strong 
community leadership and 
work together to deliver 
our common ambition.

#Plymouth   
www.plymouth.gov.uk/ourplan

THE OUTCOMES What we will achieve by this plan




	Agenda
	4a Timetable for the Scrutiny of the Indicative 2016/17 Revenue Budget plus Two Year Indicative Financial Forecast and 2016/17 to 2019/20 Capital Programme
	4b Indicative 2016/17 Revenue Budget plus Two Year Indicative Financial Forecast and 2016/17 to 2019/20 Capital Programme
	Finance Monitoring Report November 15

	4c Strategic Co-operative Commissioning
	B Commissioning Strategy

	4e Children, Young People and Families
	4f Learning
	Housing

	4h Transformation and Change
	FinanceTransformationv9
	Transformation and Change - Commercial Strategy Executive Summary V0 3
	Transformation and Change - HROD Budget Scrutiny v3 161215 final final

	4i Executive Office
	5a Workforce Information
	THE VIEW FROM YOU - STAFF SURVEY 2015

	5b People
	D Community Strategy Action plan
	E Enhanced and Specialised Action Plan
	F Wellbeing Action Plan
	H System Performance Scorecard

Minutes of the meeting


Co-operative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 6 January 2016

Co-operative Scrutiny Board

Wednesday 6 January 2016

PRESENT:

Councillor James, in the Chair.
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Beer, Bowie, Mrs Bowyer, Sam Davey, Jordan, Murphy, Ricketts, 
Storer and Kate TaylorMrs Beer, Mrs Bowyer, Bowie, Sam Davey, Jordan, Murphy, 
Ricketts, Storer and Kate Taylor.

Also in attendance: Lesa Annear (Strategic Director for Transformation and 
Change),Carole Burgoyne (Strategic Director for People), Jerry Clough (CCG), 
Councillor Philippa Davey (Cabinet Member for Safer and Stronger Communities), 
Ross Jago (Lead Scrutiny Officer), Sarah Lees (Consultant in Public Health), 
Councillor Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance), Andrew Hardingham (Assistant 
Director for Finance), Craig McArdle Assistant Director for Strategic Co-operative 
Commissioning), Councillor McDonald (Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People), Andy Netherton (Service Manager), Rob Nelder (Consultant Public Health 
Intelligence), David Northey (Head of Corporate Strategy), Councillor Penberthy 
(Cabinet Member for Co-operatives and Housing), Councillor Tuffin (Cabinet 
Member for Health and Adult Social Care), Helen Wright (Democratic Support 
Officer).

The meeting started at 10am and finished at 4.30 pm.

Monday 11 January 2016

PRESENT:

Councillor James, in the Chair.
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Beer, Bowie, Mrs Bowyer, Sam Davey, Jordan, Murphy, Ricketts, 
Storer and Kate TaylorMrs Beer, Mrs Bowyer, Bowie, Sam Davey, Jordan, Murphy, 
Ricketts, Storer and Kate Taylor.



Co-operative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 6 January 2016

Also in attendance: Les Allen (Head of Transformation Programme), Lesa Annear 
(Strategic Director for Transformation and Change), Dawn Aunger (Assistant 
Director for HR and OD), Faye Batchelor-Hambleton (Assistant Director for 
Customer Services), Alison Botham (Assistant Director for Children, Young People 
and Families), Carole Burgoyne (Strategic Director for People), Nikki Clark (Lead 
Accountant),Councillor Philippa Davey (Cabinet Member for Safer and Stronger 
Communities), Matt Garratt (Head of Housing Services), Jayne Gorton (Head of 
Access and Planning), Andrew Hardingham (Assistant Director for Finance), Judith 
Harwood (Assistant Director for Learning and Communities), Ross Jago (Lead 
Scrutiny Accountant), Councillor McDonald (Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People), Anne Osborne (Head of Service for Children and Young People), 
Councillor Penberthy (Cabinet Member for Co-operatives and Housing), Fiona 
Phelps (CCG), Dave Shepperd (Assistant Director and Head of Legal Services), Jo 
Siney (Head of Special Educational Needs and Disability), Councillor Smith (Deputy 
Leader), Councillor Jon Taylor (Cabinet Member for Transformation and Customer 
Services) and Helen Wright (Democratic Support Officer).

The meeting started at 9am and finished at 4.30 pm

Wednesday 13 January 2016

PRESENT:

Councillor James, in the Chair.
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Beer, Bowie, Mrs Bowyer, Sam Davey, Jordan, Murphy, Ricketts, 
Storer and Kate TaylorMrs Beer, Mrs Bowyer, Bowie, Jordan, Murphy, Ricketts, 
Storer and Kate Taylor.

Apology for absence: Councillor Sam Davey. 

Also present at the meeting: Paul Barnard (Assistant Director for Strategic Planning 
and Infrastructure), Councillor Coker (Cabinet Member for Strategic Transport 
and Planning), Simon Dale Ross (Interim Assistant Director for Street Services), 
David Draffan (Assistant Director for Economic Development), Jago (Lead Scrutiny 
Officer), Tracey Lee (Chief Executive), Richard Longford (Head of 
Communications), Anthony Payne (Strategic Director for Place),Councillor 
Penberthy (Cabinet Member for Co-operatives and Housing), Giles Perritt 
(Assistant Chief Executive), Candice Sainsbury (Senior Policy, Performance and 
Partnerships Adviser), Councillor Smith (Deputy Leader), Judith Shore (Democratic 
and Member Services Manager), Councillor Vincent (Cabinet Member for 
Streetscene), Adrian Vinken (PlymouthTheatre Royal) and Helen Wright 
(Democratic Support Officer).

The meeting started at 9am and finished at 4.30 pm

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.



Co-operative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 6 January 2016

81. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

In accordance with the code of conduct, Councillors made the following declarations 
of interest –

Name Minute
Number

Reason Interest

Councillor Kate Taylor 83 Employed by BCHA
Close relative in receipt of 
a care package

Private

Councillor Jordan 83 Director of charitable 
organisations 
Director of Routeways
Parents in receipt of care 
packages
Governor of Chaddlewood 
Primary School
Governor of Plymouth 
Federation of Nurseries
Trustee of Chaddlewood 
Nursery
Chair of Bob Tails

Private

Councillor Mrs Beer 83 Son is employed by 
Princesses Yachts
Employed by Devon and 
Cornwall Police

Private

Councillor Mrs Bowyer 83 Father is in receipt of a care 
package

Private

Councillor Rickets 83 Father is in receipt of a care 
package

Private

Councillor Mrs Aspinall 83 Chair of Governors at 
Primary School
Governor of Special School
Co-opted Member of 
Plymouth Association of 
Governors (PAG)
Daughter is employed by 
Plymouth Community 
Homes

Private

Councillor Bowie 83 Governor of Mount  
Tamarside School

Private

82. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.



Co-operative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 6 January 2016

83. SCRUTINY OF THE INDICATIVE 2016/17 REVENUE BUDGET PLUS 
TWO YEAR INDICATIVE FINANCIAL FORECAST AND 2016/17 TO 
2019/20 CAPITAL PROGRAMME  

Members of the Co-operative Scrutiny Board, during the three days of scrutinising 
the indicative 2016/17 revenue budget and the capital programme, explored with 
Cabinet Members and partners (New Devon CCG and the Chief Executive of the 
Theatre Royal) their views on the challenging economic climate, reduced resources 
and rising demand for services, the ability of the Council to continue to deliver 
sustainable services and the continuing changes within the public sector.

With regard to–

(a) recommendation 1 – the Board queried whether adequate work had 
been undertaken in identifying external funding sources for both 
revenue and capital which were available to the Council and whether 
a statement listing the levels of funding could be incorporated into 
the corporate finance monitoring reports;

(b) recommendation 2 – the Board considered that with the enormous 
amount of knowledge and expertise that had been gained through 
the development of the Plymouth Plan this should be commercialised 
in order to provide a consultancy offer to other local authorities; 

(c) recommendation 3 –  whilst the Board heard that targeted services 
were being integrated (complete care plans which looked at the 
services that would be required from birth to the end of life);  it 
considered that further work was required in order to ensure the 
greatest impact for the most vulnerable children and young people, 
including those on the edge of care;

(d) recommendation 4 – the Board heard that any reduction in the 
police budget which resulted in the number of police officers and 
police community support officers being cut would have an adverse 
effect on people feeling safe in their communities;  work would need 
to be re-prioritised to ensure that people felt safe;

(e) recommendation 5 –the Board raised concerns at the lack of 
integration regarding the number of ‘community hubs’ relating in 
particular to health and social care, children’s services and changes 
to policing;

(f) recommendation 6 – the Board raised concerns at the results of the 
2015 staff survey; in mitigation it heard that the survey had been
conducted during a major period of change and whilst several 
services had been subject to service reviews; the Board considered 
that the acceleration of the  development of a strategic four year 
Workforce and Organisational Development Plan would set out 
clear objectives for the development of staff ensuring that staff had 
the right skills, capabilities and expertise;



Co-operative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 6 January 2016

(g) recommendation 7 – the Board queried the lack of consistent 
communications across all wards (particularly in relation to ‘have 
your say’ meetings); whilst it was recognised that a ‘one size’ model 
was not suitable for all wards, the lack of a consistent approach 
affected how councillors were able to effectively engage with 
residents;

(h) recommendation 8 – the Board heard that in order to generate 
income, the Council needed to be more focused on commercial 
projects (projects had commenced such as the maintenance of 
Amey’s fleet); the establishment of a central commercial team would 
help to drive through this change within the organisation; the Board 
considered that through the Commercialisation Framework the 
whole Council needed to develop an entrepreneurial approach and 
set a commercial ethos throughout the organisation;

(i) recommendation 9 – the Board raised concerns regarding the 
current level of empty homes within the City and the need to make 
funding available in order to accelerate the process of bringing these 
homes back into use and further increase of the New Homes Bonus;

(j) recommendation 10 – the Board heard that £6.5m would be cut 
from the adult social care budget for 216/17; the 2% precept which 
could be levied for adult social care would raise £1.8m; although this 
was a Council decision the Cabinet Member for Finance was minded 
to consider this option for the Council;

(k) recommendation 11 – the Board heard that the setting up of Delt 
Shared Services Ltd had been challenging and there were valuable 
lessons to be learnt for future ventures; it was recognised, that at 
present, the Council’s capability around commercialisation was 
weak;

(l) recommendation 12 – the Board heard of the importance of the 
Council remaining engaged with the Success Regime, as this framed 
on-going work on budgets, recovery and finance; 

(m) recommendation 13; the Board heard that there was a new 
requirement to produce a five year Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan to achieve financial balance in the health system, whilst focusing 
on changing the way it provided high quality care for patients; (this 
would make seven day services a reality for patients and also meet 
the ambitious of the NHS Five Year Forward View);

(n) recommendation 14 – the Board heard that work had commenced 
on a communications and engagement strategy with the aim of it 
being a corporate strategy owned by the organisation as a whole and 
not merely used as a communications tool.



Co-operative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 6 January 2016

The Board agreed to submit the following recommendations to Cabinet –

(1) to quantify, in an appendix to the budget report, the levels of 
external funding both capital and revenue, currently being utilised by 
the City Council with an accompanying statement outlining how 
further resources are being sought;

 
(2) that the Place Directorate consider how experience in the 

development of the Plymouth Plan can be commercialised to 
provide a consultancy offer to other local authorities;

(3)
 

that work continues to further integrate targeted services, to 
ensure the greatest impact for the most vulnerable children and 
young people, including those on the edge of care;

 
(4)
 

that the Police and local authority work together to deliver an 
integrated approach to neighbourhood and community safety 
services;

(5) that a time limited working group including cabinet and scrutiny 
members is established to consider the opportunities that the One 
Public Estate programme offers to  develop a rational approach to 
community hubs and avoid a duplicated and fragmented range of 
initiatives;

(6) to accelerate the development of the Workforce Plan, with 
particular regard to succession planning and to bring a report to 
scrutiny at a future meeting, to include an update on the actions 
undertaken with regard to the 2015 staff survey;

(7) that the Chief Executive unit, develop a dedicated approach to 
communication with councillors;

(8) to disaggregate the commercialisation project and targets across the 
Council Directorates and use the available framework to develop an 
entrepreneurial approach and commercial ethos within Directorates 
of the Council;

(9) to consider further provision within the capital programme to bring 
empty homes back into use;

(10) that the 2% adult social care levy is applied to council tax bills; the 
levy should be highlighted on council tax bills with enclosed 
information on how the money is spent; a report should be 
provided to scrutiny on the use of the levy at an appropriate future 
meeting.



Co-operative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 6 January 2016

The Board further agreed –

(11) to undertake a review of the DELT and commercialisation  
transformation projects and present a ‘lessons learned’ report to 
scrutiny;

(12) to receive regular updates on progress of the Success Regime to 
ensure that it is aligned with local objectives and priorities at the 
same time as bringing they system back to financial stability;

(13) that overview and scrutiny should receive updates on pooled budget 
and commissioning plans for 2016/17 when they are finalised and 
the Sustainability and Transformation Plan as required in the 
planning guidance for 2016/17 is produced;

14 that the new communications and engagement framework is 
scrutinised ahead of a formal decision.

The Chair, on behalf of the Board extended a vote of thanks to all those who had 
contributed to this process.

Note: the scrutiny of the indicative 2016/17 revenue budget plus two year indicative 
financial forecast and 2016/17 to 2019/20 capital programme was conducted over three 

days with the meetings being webcast –
http://council.webcast.vualto.com/plymouth-city-council/home?EventId=13182
http://council.webcast.vualto.com/plymouth-city-council/home/?EventId=13779
http://council.webcast.vualto.com/plymouth-city-council/home?EventId=13789

84. EXEMPT BUSINESS  

There were no items of exempt business.

http://council.webcast.vualto.com/plymouth-city-council/home?EventId=13182
http://council.webcast.vualto.com/plymouth-city-council/home/?EventId=13779
http://council.webcast.vualto.com/plymouth-city-council/home?EventId=13789

